



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 42 of 1995

AN ACT

to revise and correct the law of the
Territory in minor aspects

[Assented to 13 October 1995]

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the *Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978* of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act (No. 2) 1995*.

2. AMENDMENT OF *AGRICULTURAL AND VETERINARY CHEMICALS (NORTHERN TERRITORY) ACT*

The *Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Northern Territory) Act* is amended by inserting after section 30 the following:

"30A. ELIGIBLE LAWS

"The following are declared to be eligible laws for the purposes of the definition of "permit" in section 109 of the *Agvet Code* of this jurisdiction:

- (a) sections 59A and 65 of the *Poisons and Dangerous Drugs Act*;
 - (b) any other law or a provision of a law declared by or under this or another Act to be an eligible law for the purposes of that definition."
-

3. AMENDMENT OF FISHERIES ACT

The *Fisheries Act* is amended -

- (a) by omitting from section 10(1)(da) "larva of fish" and substituting "larva of aquatic life or fish";
- (b) by omitting from section 12 "(5) The Director" and substituting "(4A) The Director";
- (c) by omitting from section 13(1) paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) and substituting the following:
 - "(a) where a licensee is a natural person - the licensee or a person approved under section 14(1), for the period of approval, or, where a person whose name is entered in the licensee's record book under section 14 signs the entry, that person, for the period noted opposite his or her name in the book;
 - (b) where the licensee is not a natural person or a partnership - the nominated person, or, where a person whose name is entered in the licensee's record book under section 14 signs the entry, that person, for the period noted opposite his or her name in the book; or
 - (c) where the licensee is a partnership - one of the partners specified in the licence, the nominated person, or, where a person whose name is entered in the licensee's record book under section 14 signs the entry, that person, for the period noted opposite his or her name in the book,";
- (d) by omitting from section 14(1) "nominated person" (wherever occurring) and substituting "approved person";
- (e) by omitting from section 14(4) "the person required" and substituting "the licensee, partner, nominated person or approved person required"; and
- (f) by omitting from section 49(1) "26A" and substituting "25A".

Statute Law Revision (No. 2)

4. AMENDMENT OF REGISTRATION ACT

Section 11(2) of the *Registration Act* is amended -

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) "and";
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) "(a)." and substituting "(a); and"; and
- (c) by adding at the end the following:
"(c) fees payable in respect of an application required under a law in force in the Territory to be made to the Registrar-General."

5. REVISION OF OTHER ACTS

The provisions of the acts specified in the Schedule are amended as provided for in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE
AMENDMENTS OF OTHER ACTS

Section 5

Provision	Amendment	
	omit	substitute
<i>Adoption of Children Act</i>		
Section 16(2)	"that person or neither of those persons does or do not have"	"that person does not have, or neither of those persons has,"
<i>Associations Incorporation Amendment Act 1995</i>		
Section 3 - proposed section 25AZG of the <i>Associations Incorporation Act</i>	Omit whole of section 25AZG	
<i>Corporations (Northern Territory) Amendment Act 1995</i>		

Statute Law Revision (No. 2)

Section 19 - proposed section 75(1) of the <i>Corporations</i> (<i>Northern Territory</i>) Act.	"1994"	"1995"
<i>Petroleum Act</i>		
Section 61(1)(a)	"with the Minister"	"with the Minister or the Secretary"
Section 61(1)(b), (3), (4), (5), (6)(a), (7), (14)(b) and (16)	"received by the Minister" (wherever occurring)	"received by the Minister or the Secretary"
Section 61(3), (6)(a) and (7)	"under subsection (1)"	
Section 76(3)	"section 61(2)"	"section 61(5)(c)"
Section 119(2)	"Notwithstanding subsection (1),"	"For the purposes of subsection (1), the repealed Act shall continue in force as though this Act had not come into force except that"
<i>Public Employment</i> (<i>Mobility</i>) Act		
Section 3(1)		
- definition of "employee"	" <i>Public Service</i> Act, an officer or an employee within the meaning of the <i>Teaching Service Act</i> "	" <i>Public Sector</i> <i>Employment and</i> <i>Management Act</i> "
- paragraph (a) in the definition of "public employment"	"Public Service of the Northern Territory, the Northern Territory Teaching Service,"	"Public Sector of the Northern Territory"
<i>Territory Insurance</i> <i>Office Act</i>		
Section 28	"Consolidated Fund of the Territory"	"Consolidated Revenue Account"